
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

50,133
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

2
4. GMD:

2
5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   66302
New to system Add Seq#        

COTTONWOOD POND LLC
Attn: MIKE ARNDT
PO BOX 12248
WICHITA, KS 67277

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID   

 

 7d.  

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No

7a

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC:       OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2021 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2025 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 4/13/2020 By: KJN
Date Entered: By:

"66302

7a

7a

6/5/2020

6/9/2020
LMoody



File No. 50,133 15. Formation Code:      Drainage Basin: Arkansas River County: SG Special Use:      Stream: 

17.  Rate and Quantity   

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

af
Rate
gpm

Quantity
af Overlap PD Files

CHK   87067    SE SE SW    23   25S    3W      11        21     3149       400 200.2 400 200.2

                         

18. Storage:  Rate       NF Quantity       ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity       ac/ft

19. Limitation:  af/yr at  gpm (  cfs) when combined with file number(s)   
Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

20. Meter Required? × Yes      No To be installed by 12/31/2021    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼      

CHK 69115  23 25S 3W      7 POND 26.4 AC (SE SW)   7a                  no                none

                  

Comments:  

190

5/21/2020
KABSpecial condition for spacing



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: September 19, 2019

FROM: Kris Neuhauser                                                  RE:  New Application, File No. 50,133
  

Cottonwood Pond LLC has filed the above referenced new application proposing to appropriate 200.2 acre-feet 
of groundwater per calendar year at a diversion rate not to exceed 400 gallons per minute for recreational use from 
one well. The proposed point of diversion is located in the Southwest Quarter (SW¼) of Section 23, Township 25 
South, Range 3 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, which is within the drainage basin of the Arkansas River. Based 
on surrounding well logs, and the log provided with the application, it appears the source of supply is mainstem 
alluvium of the Arkansas River.

The proposed place of use is a total of 26.4 acres (recreational ponds) in the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest 
Quarter of Section 23, Township 25 South, Range 3 West, Sedgwick County Kansas. The applicant owns the entire 
place of use. The requested quantity of 200.2 acre-feet was calculated by the applicant with the given equation:

26.4 acres x 23’’ natural evaporation loss + 68’’ seepage loss / 12 = 200.2 AF per year

Six nearby well owners were notified during processing of the application. No responses of any kind were 
received.

Per the requirements in K.A.R. 5-4-4, minimum well spacing should be 1,320 feet to non-domestic wells and 
660 feet to domestic wells with the same source of supply. The nearest non-domestic well is roughly 1,370 feet away, 
while the nearest domestic well is around 650 feet away. Since this does not meet the minimum spacing requirement 
of 660 feet, the applicant has included a domestic water well owner spacing consent form signed by Michael Arndt, 
owner of said well. 

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water user to install 
meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may read at any time.  Water 
flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R 5-1-12. If any chemical or foreign 
substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve will also need to be installed.

In a letter dated September 6, Tim Boese, Manager of the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 
2 recommended approval of the application.

Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner of the Stafford Field Office, gave a recommendation that the new 
application should be approved, in an e-mail conversation on April 7, 2020.

Based on the above discussion, the area is open to new appropriations, the application meets well spacing 
criteria, and the approval of the application will not impair senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect 
the public interest. Therefore, it is recommended that the referenced application be approved.

Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

































From:                                 Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]
Sent:                                  Tue 4/7/2020 11:58 AM
To:                                      Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]
Cc:                                      Conant, Cameron [KDA]
Subject:                             FW: 50,133 new map
Attachments:                   50133 New App Approval Recommendation Letter 9-06-19.pdf, 50133_Memo To File.docx, 
50133 map.jpg, 50133 completed log.pdf

Kris. I think this one is OK to approve as is. I am glad they came up with a realistic seepage number for this so 
hopefully we won’t be coming back later on and adding water. Well I say realistic based on an “estimated soil intake 
rate” lol. 
 
Go ahead and approve it. And maintain your social distancing &#128522;
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 7, 2020 11:00 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: 50,133 new map
 
Jeff, this is a recreation application for a well to fill a pond in GMD#2.  As seen on the attached map, the pond (or a 
portion of the pond) is existing and the well was completed in 2018 as shown by the attached log.  I had some 
concern about the size of the pond because they requested 26 acres, but the actual pond on the aerial was much 
smaller.  In the end, it really doesn’t matter.  The size of the completed pond and quantity perfected will both be 
addressed during certification.  I think the owners may have to justify the perfected quantity to us, especially if the 
pond remains small, but that isn’t a bad thing.  Making the area larger now like they have done, will prevent 
compliance issues if they do make it bigger.  And, like I noted we can reduce the quantity as appropriate or they can 
justify it during cert time.
 
We have a signed spacing consent form b/c spacing to one of the pond application owners domestic well is not met.  
It was really close to 660’.  The GMD#2 review is also attached, it includes a good spacing map you can review.  Tim 
also included a soil/seepage study and a hydrograph showing steady water levels since 1988.
 
I think we can recommend approval of this application.  Please pass on to Kris if you agree and let me know if you 
have any questions.  

Cameron    
 
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Friday, January 31, 2020 3:06 PM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Cc: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50,133 new map
 
Hey Cameron,
 
Just following up on this one when you have a chance, Mike Arndt came knocking wondering on the status of 50,133.
 
Hope your Friday has been going well, been kind of a mad house here..
 
Kris
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] 
Sent: Monday, December 30, 2019 2:36 PM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>



Cc: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: 50,133 new map
 
Cameron,
 
Took some searching, but I was finally able to get in contact with someone on New App 50,133!  We chatted before 
Christmas on the phone; it is a series of ponds rather than one large one. I sent him an aerial view to draw on, and 
he sent me this new map outlining all of them the best he could.  Looks like it’s a little under 26.4 acres by my 
measuring, but it’s fairly close. (His lines aren’t exactly the cleanest either..)
 
What are your thoughts on the acres/quantity on this one? Do we need to reduce the quantity at all? Guessing I’ll 
have to rework my memo a bit once we decide on things. 
 
I know when I initially sent it to you guys for review you had concerns on how they planned to combat seepage.. I 
can talk to him again of course, but in case you want his contact info, I’ve listed it below. 
 
Mike Arndt
316-303-4203
arndtmike71@gmail.com
 
Kris
















